various market risks. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based on
management’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical correlation of the Funds’
investments with the relevant benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be
greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes
in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invests. As a result, historic variations in
risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

VanEck Vectors MSCI World ex Australia Quality ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (108,232) 108,232

30 June 2019 (59,064) 59,064

VanEck Vectors Global Equity ETFs
Notes to the financial statements

For the year/period ended 30 June 2020
(continued)

-48-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR GBP GBP

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (78,150) 78,150 (6,712) 6,712 (6,299) 6,299

30 June 2019 (44,251) 44,251 (3,928) 3,928 (3,526) 3,256

VanEck Vectors FTSE Global Infrastructure (Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (22,408) 22,408

30 June 2019 (15,429) 15,429

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD SGD SGD KRW KRW

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 440 (440) 107 (107) (51) 51

30 June 2019 (34) 34 96 (96) (49) 49

VanEck Vectors MSCI International Sustainable Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (3,565) 3,565

30 June 2019 (2,246) 2,246

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR JPY JPY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (1,333) 1,333 (938) 938 (423) 423

30 June 2019 (823) 823 (746) 746 (244) 244

VanEck Vectors Global Equity ETFs
Notes to the financial statements

For the year/period ended 30 June 2020
(continued)

-49-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Vectors MSCI Multifactor Emerging Markets Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (2,846) 2,846

30 June 2019 (1,859) 1,859

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD HKD HKD TWD TWD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (292) 292 (931) 931 (442) 442

30 June 2019 (170) 170 (574) 574 (208) 208

VanEck Vectors China New Economy ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10%

CNY CNY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (7,939) 7,939 (7,945) 7,945

30 June 2019 (3,947) 3,947 (4,033) 4,033

VanEck Vectors FTSE China A50 ETF
(formerly VanEck Vectors China CSI 300 ETF) Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10%

CNY CNY
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (1,976) 1,976 (1,987) 1,987

VanEck Vectors Gold Miners ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (31,496) 31,496 (31,337) 31,337

VanEck Vectors Global Equity ETFs
Notes to the financial statements

For the year/period ended 30 June 2020
(continued)

-50-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Vectors Morningstar Wide Moat ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (16,156) 16,156 (16,157) 16,157

VanEck Vectors MSCI World ex Australia Quality (Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (20,110) 20,110

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD GBP GBP EUR EUR

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

30 June 2020 (13,331) 13,331 (1,117) 1,117 (1,153) 1,153

VanEck Vectors FTSE International Property (Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (4,360) 4,360

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR JPY JPY
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020 (143) 143 (17) 17 (1) 1

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered the current financial year/period and expected future movements of the portfolio based
on market information in order to determine a reasonably possible shift in assumptions.

VanEck Vectors Global Equity ETFs
Notes to the financial statements

For the year/period ended 30 June 2020
(continued)

-51-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole or part. Credit risk